Quantitative research design is aimed to discover how many people think, act or feel in a specific way 

(www.djsresearch.co.uk), while descriptive research aims to accurately and systematically describe a 

population, situation or phenomenon (McCombes, 2019). The participants were one hundred twenty-

three (123) secondary teachers of public schools in San Mariano District, Schools Division of Isabela, 

and twenty-five (25) instructors/professors of Isabela State University, San Mariano Campus, Sta 

Filomena, San Mariano, and Isabela, Philippines. Hence, a total of one hundred fortyeight (148)

[...]

participants when grouped according to their profile, chi-squared test of relationship was employed.  

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION  

Research question one: What is the profile of the participants in terms of age, gender, 

teaching position, length of service and educational attainment?  

Table 1 shows the demographic profile of one hundred forty eight (148) teacher-participants involved 

in this study. As seen on the age profile of the teacher participants, 32. 43% of them belonged to age 

bracket range from 30-39 years, 27. 03% favored the age bracket range from 40-49 years, 18.92% 

belonged to age bracket range from 50-59 years, 18.